

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, AND WEST VIRGINIA

Applicants,

v.

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS,
CHAD F. WOLF, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, U.S. IMMIGRATIONS AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND FOR
A STAY OF THE JUDGMENT ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Can Grant Relief.....	2
A. The States Have Standing	2
B. The States Are “Parties” for Purposes of this Court’s Jurisdiction.....	4
C. Given the States’ Prompt Motions to Intervene, The Administration’s Reversal of Position Does Not Render this Case Not Moot	7
II. The Court Should Grant the States Relief Because They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Request	9
A. This Court Should Grant a Stay Pending Certiorari	9
B. In the Alternative, this Court Should Summarily Reverse and Allow the States to Intervene to Defend the Rule.....	11
III. To the Extent that the States Seek Extraordinary Relief, It Is Because Respondents’ Conduct Has Been Extraordinary	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	5, 11
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)	8
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center</i> , No. 20-610, 2020 WL 1163735 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2021)	4, 5
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Perdue</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D. Md. 2020)	16
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 1310846 (9th Cir. Apr. 8, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	9
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Ross</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019)	15-16
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Cook County v. Wolfe</i> , No. 19 C 6334, 2020 WL 6393005 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2020)	10
962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	3, 4
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , No. 20-449, 2021 WL 666376 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021)	9, 16
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 831 F. App’x 748 (6th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10, 13
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	11
<i>Int’l Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	4

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2
<i>Mayorkas v. Cook County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	12-13
<i>Sam Fox Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)	5
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4
<i>Sutphen Ests. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 19 (1951)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	7
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	8
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)	9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:	
5 U.S.C.:	
§ 551(5)	13
§ 553	13
§ 706(2)(A)	13

28 U.S.C. § 1254	4, 5
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds	
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	3
86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021)	7, 8, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	7
Miscellaneous:	
Attorney General Benjamin Civiletti, <i>The Att’y Gen.’s Duty to Defend & Enforce Constitutionally Objectionable Legislation</i> , 4A Op. O.L.C. 55 (1980), https://tinyurl.com/264etc5u	14
Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Regulation in Transition</i> , 104 MINN. L. REV. 1 (2019)	14-15
Defs.’ Br. in Opposition to Texas’s Mot. to Intervene, <i>Pennsylvania v. Rosenfelt</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01468-CJN (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2021)	5, 7, 8
Defs. Mot. to Cont. Stay, <i>California v. Nishida</i> , No. 20-cv-03005 (N.D. Cal. April 9, 2021)	15
Joint Stipulation and Order to Hold Case in Abeyance, <i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. EOIR</i> , No. 21-cv-00463-SI (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2021)	14-15
Leighton Ku, <i>New Evidence Demonstrates that the Public Charge Rule Will Harm Immigrant Families and Others</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS (Oct. 9, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3tve8bvn	3
Letter Mot., <i>New York v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00536-SHS (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2021)	1
Letter of Respondent United States, <i>Terry v. United States</i> , No. 20-5904 (March 15, 2021)	15
Mot. for Abeyance, <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1115 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 3, 2021)	14
Mot. of Pet’rs to Hold the Briefing Schedule in Abeyance and to Remove the Case from the February 21 Argument Calendar, <i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 20-138 (U.S. Feb. 01, 2021)	14
Mot. of Pet’rs to Hold the Briefing Schedule in Abeyance and to Remove the Case from the February 2021 Argument Calendar, <i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab, et al.</i> , No. 19-1212 (U.S. Feb. 01, 2021)	14
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Memorandum For Heads of Civil Litigating Components and United States Attorneys re: Litigation Guidelines for Cases Presenting the Possibility of Nationwide Injunctions</i> (Sept. 13, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1093881/download	16
